
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Tuesday, 5 December 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee

1  Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  

To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

2  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  

To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda.

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 17th 
October, 2017 (Item 3 attached).

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee

4  Suicide Prevention in Barnsley  (Pages 9 - 22)

To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services and the Director of 
Public Health (Item 4 attached) in respect of Suicide Prevention in Barnsley.

5  Barnsley Provisional Education Outcomes 2017  (Pages 23 - 32)

To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services and the Executive 
Director People (Item 5 attached) in respect of Barnsley Provisional Education 
Outcomes for 2017.

Enquiries to Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer

Phone 01226 775794 or email annamarshall@barnsley.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:annamarshall@barnsley.gov.uk


To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:-

Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), P. Birkinshaw, G. Carr, Charlesworth, Clarke, 
Clements, K. Dyson, Ennis, Franklin, Frost, Gollick, Daniel Griffin, Hampson, Hand-
Davis, Hayward, Lofts, Makinson, Mitchell, Phillips, Pourali, Sheard, Sixsmith MBE, 
Tattersall, Unsworth, Williams and Wilson together with co-opted Members 
Ms P. Gould, Mr M. Hooton, Ms J. Whitaker and Mr J. Winter and Statutory Co-
opted Member Ms K. Morritt (Parent Governor Representative)

Electronic Copies Circulated for Information
Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance
Press

Paper Copies Circulated for Information
Majority Members Room
Opposition Members Rooms, Town Hall – 2 copies

Witnesses
Item 4 (2.00pm)
Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health, BMBC
Phil Ainsworth, Health and Wellbeing Officer, Public Health, BMBC
Rebecca Clarke, Public Health Principal, BMBC
Clare Foster, Public Health Specialty Registrar, BMBC
Councillor Jim Andrews, Cabinet Spokesperson Public Health
Chief Inspector Jacqueline Hardy, South Yorkshire Police

Item 5 (3.00pm)
Nick Bowen, Principal of Horizon Community College and Joint Chair of Barnsley 
Schools’ Alliance Board
Margaret Libreri, Service Director, Education, Early Start and Prevention, People 
Directorate
Gary Kelly, Head of Service-Barnsley Schools' Alliance, People Directorate
Councillor Tim Cheetham, Cabinet Member, People (Achieving Potential)



MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Tuesday, 17 October 2017
TIME: 1.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), P. Birkinshaw, 
G. Carr, Charlesworth, Clarke, Clements, Ennis, 
Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin, Hampson, Hand-Davis, 
Phillips, Pourali, Sheard, Tattersall, Unsworth and 
Williams together with co-opted member Ms P. Gould.

In attendance Councillor Saunders.

33 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

Apologies for absence were received from Mrs K Morritt in accordance with 
Regulation 7(6) of the Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

34 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

Councillors G. Carr, Charlesworth and Tattersall each declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in relation to minutes 36, 37 and 39 in so far as discussion related to their 
positions on the Corporate Parenting Panel.

35 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27th September, 2017 were approved as a true 
and accurate record.

36 Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Local Area Inspection and 
Barnsley Self-Evaluation 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:-
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director, People, BMBC
Margaret Libreri, Service Director, Education, Early Start and Prevention, People, 
BMBC
Richard Lynch, Head of Service, Commissioning, Governance and Partnerships, 
People, BMBC
Sue Day, Interim Service and Strategy Manager, Assessment and Referral Service, 
People, BMBC
Liz Gibson, Virtual Headteacher for Looked After Children, People, BMBC
Karen O’Brien, Designated Clinical Officer for SEND, Barnsley CCG
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson for People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Tim Cheetham, Cabinet Spokesperson for People (Achieving Potential)

The item was introduced by the Service Director, People, Education, Early Start and 
Prevention.  Members were reminded that the inspection of local area arrangements 
had commenced in May 2016, with 40 areas inspected to date.  It was noted that the 
inspections were jointly conducted by the CQC and Ofsted, and considered the wider 

Page 3

Item 3



2

arrangements within an area, and did not solely focus on the Local Authority. 
Members noted the focus of the inspections to ascertain whether areas could 
effectively identify children and young people with Special Educational Needs and/or 
Disabilities (SEND), assess them and improve outcomes for them.

The attention of Members was drawn to the self-assessment recently undertaken, 
and to the strengths and weaknesses identified.  The strengths included areas such 
as; leadership and governance; joint commissioning; early years provision; Education 
and Health Care Plans (EHCPs) issued within timescales; the virtual school for 
Looked After Children (LAC); cross agency partnership working; prevention and early 
intervention programmes in mental health; and information and advice services for 
parents and carers.

With respect to the areas of improvement, Members noted the following had been 
identified; improving educational progress for those with SEND, especially at Key 
Stage 4, and for those without statutory plans; building the capacity of mainstream 
schools to identify those with additional needs and provide effective support; 
improving attendance and reducing exclusions of pupils with SEND; increasing 
participation of young people, carers and parents in co-production to shape and 
improve arrangements; improving data sharing across partners; improving the 
transition of 16-25 year olds; improving access and waiting times for support 
services; improving quality assurance in relation to EHCPs; and improving 
performance management arrangements in order to evidence how outcomes have 
been improved.

Questions were asked in response to the report and introductory presentation, which 
included the following points:-

 Should Barnsley receive an inspection, it was felt that the self-assessment 
was accurate and would give an indication of the outcome.  A solid foundation 
could be evidenced, with plans in place to deliver improvements.

 Questions were raised about how well the needs of parents, carers and young 
people were met, and it was suggested that this was an improving picture, and 
the area where improvements would make the most significant difference was 
building the capacity in mainstream schools.  In the majority of cases this was 
the best place to identify needs and to meet them.

 Members queried whether any particular group was not as well served 
currently, and it was acknowledged that outcomes for those without a statutory 
assessment, but with SEND, categorised as SEN Support, were not as good 
as they needed to be, and that this included for attendance rates and 
exclusion.  It was noted that this had been identified as
[...]
 
this was an area requiring improvement, and work was underway to ensure 
the sharing of public health data.

 Questions were raised around transition, and whether additional finance was 
available to support young people with SEND 16-25.  It was confirmed that no 
additional finance was available but a working group was established to 
consider the offer to this age group, recognising the need for services to be 
joined up and be focused on the individual.

 Members stressed the importance of the voice of the child and the 
engagement of parents and carers and challenged how these were taken into 
account.  It was noted that there were plans in place to re-stablish the 
parent/carer forum, with the details of which due to be consulted on in the near 
future.   Members were reminded of the ‘all about me’ sections in plans, and 
that improving EHCPs had been identified as a priority.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the report be noted; and
(ii) That the witnesses be thanked for their attendance.

37 Update on Family Centres 

The following witnesses were invited to the meeting:-
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director, People, BMBC
Margaret Libreri, Service Director, Education, Early Start and Sufficiency, People, 
BMBC
Nina Sleight, Head of Early Start, Prevention and Sufficiency, People, BMBC
Claire Gilmore, Early Start & Families Strategy and Service Manager, People, BMBC
Laura Hammerton, Family Centre Development Manager, People, BMBC
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson for People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Tim Cheetham, Cabinet Spokesperson for People (Achieving Potential)

The Head of Early Start, Prevention and Sufficiency spoke to the report, previously 
circulated, which reminded Members of the restructuring undertaken and the 
implementation of early help for families through the Family Centres.  The report 
provided an update following the consideration of the subject by the committee in 
January, 2017.

Page 5



4

Highlighted were the significant number
[...]
overnment suicide prevention strategy and an update in local suicide prevention work in 
Barnsley as outlined in the Barnsley Suicide Prevention Action Plan (Appendix 1).

2.0 Introduction/Background 

2.1 Suicides are not inevitable. They are often the end point of a complex history of risk 
factors and distressing events; the prevention of suicide has to address this complexity. 
This can only be done by working collaboratively across all sectors. Suicide causes much 
distress to the families and friends affected and this is one of the key areas for 
consideration in suicide prevention.

2.2 Suicide prevention is one of the indicators in the Public Health Outcomes Framework and 
so it falls under the strategic responsibility of the Director of Public Health.

2.3 The All Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) on Suicide and Self-harm published an 
“Inquiry into Local Suicide Prevention Plans in England” in January 2015. The APPG 
considered that there were three main elements that are essential to the successful 
implementation of the national strategy for suicide prevention. All local authorities must 
have in place:

 Suicide audit work to understand local suicide risk
 A suicide prevention plan in order to identify the initiatives required to address local 

suicide risk
 A multi-agency suicide prevention group to involve all relevant statutory agencies and 

voluntary organisations in implementing the local action plan.

2.4 The third progress report of the cross-government suicide prevention strategy was 
published on the 9th January 2017. The strategy details the activity that has taken place 
across England to reduce deaths by suicide. This report is being used to update the 2012 
suicide prevention strategy in 5 main areas:

 expanding the strategy to include self-harm prevention in its own right
 every local area to produce a multi-agency suicide prevention plan
 improving suicide bereavement support in order to develop support services
 better targeting
[...]
and 59 

years (31% aged 30-44 and 33% aged 45-59)
 46% born in Barnsley
 43% lived alone

Circumstances:

 69% died in their own home
 65% died by hanging
 24% of suicides occurred on a Monday
 42% had no drugs or alcohol in their system
 45% left a suicide note

Risk factors:

 Almost half, 48% were single, divorced or 
separated

 37% were unemployed
 52% were known to have had relationship 

problems
 57% were known to have had a drug or alcohol 

problem or both
 46% had previously attempted suicide or self-

harmed
 54% were known to have had a mental health 

condition (most commonly depression)
 49% had problems with money and/or their job
 23% had been affected by bereavement
 31% had a physical health condition

Contact with services:

 At least 33% had contact with primary care in 
the month before their death, mainly for a 
mental health condition

 45% were known to be in contact or had 
previously had contact with mental health 
services

3.5 The audit report provides the evidence for the challenge of tackling suicide in the 
borough through an action plan, which has been agreed and prioritised by key 
stakeholders.  The action plan has been developed in line with the national suicide 
prevention strategy, priority groups and in response to the audit findings.  Appendix 1 
summarises the action plan’s recommendations and interventions.

3.6 Consultation on the action plan has taken place with the Barnsley Mental Health Forum 
and Chilypep who work with children and young people to support and enhance their 
emotional wellbeing. This feedback will be taken into consideration for future planning. 

3.7 Since the local suicide prevention work was presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
in January 2017, the following progress has been made:-

 A lead Health and Wellbeing Officer for mental health, including suicide prevention 
work has been appointed as part of the distributed model of Public Health to work with 
partners to help to deliver the action plan.

 Barnsley regularly attends a regional Public Health England Community of 
Improvement for mental health and suicide prevention across Yorkshire and Humber 
to share best practice and work collaboratively across a larger footprint. 

 Progress in supporting vulnerable groups via consultation and engagement with 
Barnsley Mental Health Forum and Chilypep.

 A successful Suicide Prevention Day social media campaign #AlrightPal? reached 
over 31,000 people and was in the top three social media engagements for Barnsley 
Council in the period July to September 2017.

 Perinatal Mental Health Services launched which will provide specialist and tailored 
care to pregnant women, new mothers and their families.

Page 11



4

 Mental Health First Aiders have been trained in schools with more training sessions 
planned.

 Links are being made to the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Accountable Care 
System for Mental Health, Barnsley Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat, the 
development of the Barnsley All Age Mental Health and Wellbeing Commissioning 
Strategy.

 Public Health England recently released the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental 
Health and the resources are being used to formulate a bid to NHS England for the 
Beyond Places of Safety scheme.

4.0 Next Steps/Future Challenges

4.1 Suicide prevention is most effective when it is combined as part of wider work addressing 
the social and other determinants of poor health, wellbeing or illness.  We believe that 
our action plan does this.

4.2 We are keen to build and develop working relationships and service delivery 
arrangements that have been created which will continue to reflect our commitment to 
reduce the impact of suicide – tackling and addressing the ‘risk factors’ and encouraging 
and supporting the ‘protective factors’.

4.3 By improving the mental health and wellbeing of the population of Barnsley, effectively 
preventing mental health problems and ensuring appropriate access and delivery of 
mental health and social care services, together we can support the reduction in the local 
rates of suicide and self-harm.

5.0     Invited Witnesses

5.1 At today’s meeting, the following representatives have been invited to answer questions 
regarding this area of work:

 Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health, BMBC
 Phil Ainsworth, Health and Wellbeing Officer, Public Health, BMBC
 Rebecca Clarke, Public Health Principal, BMBC
 Clare Foster, Public Health Specialty Registrar, BMBC
 Councillor Jim Andrews, Cabinet Spokesperson Public Health
 Chief Inspector Jacqueline Hardy, South Yorkshire Police

6.0     Possible Areas for Investigation

6.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas:

 What consultation has taken place with stakeholders in development of the action 
plan and what evidence is available of their input?

 Are there adequate resources available within mental health services to deal with 
demand and enable timely access for service users?

 What actions will be taken to ensure front line services such as the police, health, job 
centre plus etc. join up to maximise the effectiveness of their support and prevention 
of suicide?

Page 12



5

 To what extent are partners engaged in this work and contributing to tackling the 
challenges faced?

 What is in place to provide information and support to anyone whose life has been 
touched by the suicide or attempted suicide of another person?

 What are the key risks and challenges for the forthcoming year and how will these be 
managed?

 What is being done to work with other local authorities to ensure best practice is 
developed and shared?

 What mechanisms are in place to ensure the gathering of timely and accurate data in 
relation to suicide?

 How confident are you that the plans in place will reduce the number of suicides in 
Barnsley by the national target of 10% by the end of March 2021?

 What actions could be taken by Members to su
[...]
ement 
& Intelligence

Recommendation 7:  Wellbeing Promotion
Intervention Description Lead
Promotion of mental wellbeing 
across the life course Commission multi-agency interventions to promote mental wellbeing across the life course PH Communities

Training in wellbeing 
promotion 

Provide training to ensure that front line community staff are able to talk about mental health 
and wellbeing alongside other lifestyle issues, identify needs and sign post as appropriate PH Communities

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Report of the Executive Director Core Services
and the Executive Director People

to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 5th December 2017

Provisional Education Outcomes for Children and Young People in Barnsley 2017: 
Foundation Stage to Key Stage 5

1. Introduction & Summary

1.1 This report outlines the provisional education outcomes for children and young people 
in Barnsley, broken down by pupil group, from assessments taken in 2017. The report 
provides an overview from the Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) (age 4/5) to Key 
Stage (KS) 5 (A-Level), including comparisons where possible.

1.2 Highlights

 For children in EYFS the percentage achieving a Good Level of Development (GLD) 
has increased, and the gap between Barnsley and national results has narrowed

 The percentage of children at the end of primary school (Key Stage 2) achieving the 
expected levels in all three subject areas of reading, writing and maths has 
increased from 53% to 59%

 Progress rates for pupils between Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2 are above national 
averages in writing and maths

 At Key Stage 4 (GCSE level) the gap between Barnsley and national results on the 
new Attainment 8 measure (qualifications achieved across 8 subjects) is just 0.5 
points

 At Key Stage 4, 59.1% of Barnsley students have achieved a grade 4 or better 
(equivalent to a C grade) in both English language/literature and maths, which is 
above the national aver
[...]
ose schools most at risk
 Provision of Continuing Professional Development Programme, delivered by 

Teaching Schools and aligned to local improvement priorities

7.4 The Narrowing the Gap Group focuses on outcomes for particular groups of students 
where performance is a concern, particularly pupil premium (disadvantaged pupils), 
and those with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND).  It also maintains 
oversight of attendance and exclusions.  This group’s priorities include:

 Supporting the roll-out of the Thrive programme in primary schools to build 
resilience in pupils and support better mental health

 Improve secondary schools’ engagement in Early Help to improve support to 
vulnerable pupils at risk of exclusion and poor educational outcomes

 Design and implement a two year project to narrow the attainment gap for pupil 
premium pupils, including learning from schools with good practice and outcomes

 Continue campaigns to improve attendance at school

7.5 The Leadership Group has oversight of development and support for good leadership 
at all levels in schools, including governance.  This group’s priorities include:

 Auditing current leadership development programmes in use in schools
 Develop modular leadership programmes for leaders at all levels in schools
 Review governance in schools judged to be at risk based on current performance 

and outcomes

Page 30



9

7.6 In addition there is a SEND Strategy Group that is working to improve outcomes for 
children and young people with special educational needs and disabilities.  One of the 
key priorities for this group is to build capacity and expertise in mainstream schools to 
meet the needs of children with SEND, and to improve their outcomes.

8. Invited Witnesses

8.1 The following witnesses have been invited to today’s meeting:

 Nick Bowen, Principal of Horizon Community College and Joint Chair of Barnsley 
Schools’ Alliance Board

 Margaret Libreri, Service Director, Education, Early Start and Prevention, People 
Directorate

 Gary Kelly, Head of Service-Barnsley Schools' Alliance, People Directorate
 Councillor Tim Cheetham, Cabinet Member, People (Achieving Potential)

9. Possible Areas for Investigation

9.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas:

 What are the main barriers to learning for pupil premium children and how can 
these be overcome to narrow the gap, particularly at the end of KS4?

 Why are children not progressing as well as they could when they leave primary 
school and entering secondary school and how is this to be addressed?

 As with last year, reading continues to be an issue.  What access do schools have 
to reading materials and is it a resourcing issue?  What reading strategies are 
being adopted?

 To what extent are school governing bodies and school leaders appraised and held 
to account on their monitoring of pupils’ progress and outcomes?

 What is being done to support schools that are consistently under-performing, 
particularly where students fall below acceptable levels for both progress and 
attainment?

 What impact is the Barnsley Schools’ Alliance Improving Education Strategy (2016-
18) having and how do you know?

 What is in place to tackle issues of persistent absence and how do you know if this 
is effective?

 Can you give an example of the sharing of best practice that has taken place within 
our schools and how this has impacted upon outcomes for pupils?

 What opportunities do teachers have access to in terms of continuing professional 
development (CPD) and what evidence do we have of the quality of teaching in our 
schools?

 Are there any actions which could be taken by Members to address some of these 
issues?

10. Background Papers and Links

Page 31



10

 Barnsley Alliance Improving Education Strategy 2016-18:
https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/media/4768/improving-education-strategy-2016-18.pdf 

 The National Curriculum:  
https://www.gov.uk/national-curriculum/overview 

11. Glossary

CPD – Continuing Professional Development
EAL – English as an Additional Language
EYFS – Early Years Foundation Stage
GCSE – General Certificate in Education
GLD – Good Level of Development
KS – Key Stage
SEN – Special Education Needs
SEND – Special Education Needs and Disability

12. Officer Contact

Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer (01226) 775794
27th November 2017

Page 32

https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/media/4768/improving-education-strategy-2016-18.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/national-curriculum/overview

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Suicide Prevention in Barnsley
	Item 4 Appendix 1 - Suicide Prevention Action Plan

	5 Barnsley Provisional Education Outcomes 2017



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Tuesday, 5 December 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), P. Birkinshaw, 
G. Carr, Charlesworth, Clarke, K. Dyson, Frost, 
Daniel Griffin, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Lofts, 
Mitchell, Pourali and Tattersall together with co-opted 
members Ms P. Gould and Mr J. Winter and 
Ms K. Morritt

40 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

No apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

41 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

Councillors G. Carr, Charlesworth and Tattersall each declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in relation to minute 44 in so far as discussion related to their positions on the 
Corporate Parenting Panel.  

42 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17th October 2017 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

43 Suicide Prevention in Barnsley 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:

Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health, BMBC
Phil Ainsworth, Health and Wellbeing Officer, Public Health, BMBC
Rebecca Clarke, Public Health Principal, BMBC
Clare Foster, Public Health Specialty Registrar, BMBC
Councillor Jim Andrews, Cabinet Spokesperson for Public Health
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications

The item was introduced by Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health, BMBC.  Suicide 
prevention is one of the indicators in the Public Health Outcomes Framework and 
falls under the strategic responsibility of the Director of Public Health.  The first 
national suicide prevention strategy was published in 2012.  Following this, Councils 
were given the responsibility for developing local suicide action plans through their 
work with Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWBs).  Barnsley has been working on 
developing our suicide prevention work through the development of our multi-agency 
suicide prevention group, audit and local action plan.  This work was presented to the 



2

Barnsley Health and Wellbeing Board in January 2017 and has been recognised as 
an exemplar of good practice by Public Health England.

The Barnsley suicide audit gives an insight into the characteristics of people who 
took their own lives in Barnsley between 2010 and 2015, the circumstances of their 
suicide and the services they had been in contact with.  It was highlighted that 85% 
of suicides in Barnsley between 2010 and 2015 were male.  There are a number of 
risk factors associated with suicide, including debt, social isolation, unemployment, 
inadequate housing, family and relationship problems and drug and alcohol abuse, 
which are being addressed within the action plan.  
      
Questions were asked in response to the report and introductory presentation, which 
included the following points:

 Members were concerned about a perceived lack of availability and access to 
mental health services within  the wider community and particularly at 
weekends, which it was felt may contribute to the large number of suicides on 
Mondays.  It was felt that this is a key issue and should be raised at the 
Mental Health workshop on 12th December;

 Negative effects of diminishing resources are mitigated through effective multi-
agency partnership working.  The suicide prevention group is multi-agency, 
meets every 6 weeks and is always well attended by partners;

 One third of those who committed suicide had contact with primary care in the 
month before their death (mainly for a mental health condition), indicating a 
need to raise awareness and promote self help and national campaigns more 
widely.  A successful Suicide Prevention Day social media campaign 
#AlrightPal reached over 31,000 people with a view to reducing the stigma 
attached to mental health and suicide. Locally, work is underway with Barnsley 
Football Club to address the stigma issue. 

 Members were reassured that the needs of children and young people are 
taken care of.  Mindspace and Chilypep support and enhance the emotional 
wellbeing of children of secondary school age and TADS (based at the Core) 
provides tools and techniques to help them  manage mental health issues 
such as anxiety, stress and depression.  Primary school children are able to 
access the THRIVE programme   The availability of services in schools is 
currently being mapped to identify gaps and ensure all children can access 
help and support.

 There is a need to improve veterans’ access to mental health support 
services, which will be achieved by creating more posts for therapists in NHS 
trusts.

 Although 52% of people who took their own lives were known to have 
relationship problems, there is no mechanism in place to offer help and 
support to every resident who experiences a relationship breakdown However, 
work is underway with schools around healthy relationships and building 
resilience

 Work with those bereaved by suicide is limited, although consultation with the 
Barnsley Mental Health Forum, a service user led group, did provide valuable 
feedback on the action plan.  Work is underway across the Yorkshire and 
Humberside region to scope the potential to commission regional services for 
those bereaved by suicide.  Members felt that more work should  be done with 



3

those who have been bereaved as a result of suicide to learn from their 
experiences.

RESOLVED that:

(i) Representatives be thanked for their attendance and contribution.

(ii) The report be noted and the points raised in the discussion be fed into the 
forthcoming Mental Health Workshop; and that

(iii) Further information be provided to the Committee regarding:
 waiting times to access Mental Health services in Barnsley 

(including both NHS and 3rd sector); 
 the extent of service provision over the 6 week summer holidays 

(including how many children are accessing these);
 a breakdown of where people who commit suicide originate from 

(when not born in Barnsley) and finally
 how many therapists have been recruited by the NHS to work 

specifically with veterans. 

44 Barnsley Provisional Education Outcomes 2017 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:

Nick Bowen, Executive Principal of Horizon Community College and Joint Chair of 
Barnsley Schools’ Alliance Board
Margaret Libreri, Service Director, Education, Early Start and Prevention, People 
Directorate
Gary Kelly, Head of Service-Barnsley Schools' Alliance, People Directorate
Councillor Tim Cheetham, Cabinet Member, People (Achieving Potential)

The item was introduced by the Service Director, Education, Early Start and 
Prevention.  Members were updated with regard to the provisional education 
outcomes for children and young people in Barnsley, broken down by pupil group, 
from assessments taken in 2017 together with an overview from the Early Years 
Foundation Stage (EYFS) to Key Stage 5 (A-Level).  

It was highlighted that there is much to celebrate:

 for children in EYFS, the gap between Barnsley and national results has 
narrowed

 The percentage of KS2 achieving expected levels in reading writing and maths 
has increased from 53% to 59%

 Progress for pupils between KS1 and KS2 are above the national average in 
writing and maths.

 At KS4 the gap between Barnsley and national results is just 0.5% for the 
Attainment 8 measure, whilst 59.1% of Barnsley students achieve a grade 4 or 
above in both English and maths, which is above the national average of 
58.5%.  



4

However, there are some areas for improvement, including outcomes for boys in 
EYFS, reading in EYFS, outcomes for disadvantaged students and those with special 
educational needs.  

Questions were asked and challenges were made in response to the report and 
introductory presentation, which included the following points:

 A regional project and work with the Children and Young People’s Family 
Trust is ongoing to improve EYFS reading outcomes, as evidence suggests 
that children’s capacity to do well in reading is influenced by early cultural 
experiences before they even start school.  Programmes such as ‘Bookstart’ 
are in place to work with babies up to school age.

 There is a need to identify those children at risk of developmental delay early.  
Early Help is crucial.  Although 75% of 2 year olds take up the free educational 
offer, 25% don’t, which may be an indication of poverty and vulnerability.

 Where poor outcomes are identified in an individual school, governance 
arrangements are reviewed and strengthened through intensive work between 
governors and the Barnsley Schools’ Alliance Board. 9/10 secondary schools 
had improved this year, with 6/10 now assessed as average or above.  It is 
possible to move from ‘special measures’ to producing above average 
outcomes in a short space of time.

 Class sizes do not impact in KS1 as the Infant Class Size legislation limits 
classes to no more than 30, and 96% of pre-school provision is judged as 
‘good’ or ‘outstanding’.

 The 6 week summer break does not impact on learning, whereas children 
taking holidays in term time does have a negative impact.  The last two weeks 
of term before the summer break are now focused on doing work for 
September so that the last two weeks count and are not viewed as 'winding  
down'.  Area Councils could consider commissioning summer activities which 
promote continued academic learning in addition to the usual physical 
activities.  A number of schools no longer have a ‘non-uniform’ day as 
evidence suggests this can be disruptive and affect the quality of work on 
those days.  

 The reason for the ‘dip’ in performance when children move to secondary 
school remains unclear but is an area which the Barnsley Schools’ Alliance 
Board is exploring in detail.

 A recent Ofsted inspection at Darton College was described as ‘brutal’ with 
very disappointing results.  Nonetheless, a robust school improvement action 
plan is being developed, with strengthened leadership and governance 
arrangements.  It is now almost impossible to achieve an ‘outstanding’ 
judgement under the new inspection regime and inconsistencies between 
inspectors were noted.  Nevertheless, Barnsley’s improvement journey is 
positive – Outwood Academy at Carlton has now achieved a ‘good’ judgement 
and is now in the top 10% of the country, with Horizon in the top 25%. 

 Barnsley has a high level of fixed term exclusions but this figure is gradually 
improving and work is underway with individual academies to address this.  
Inclusion is a standing item on the Barnsley Schools’ Alliance Board agenda.  

RESOLVED that:  

(i) Representatives be thanked for their attendance and contribution 



5

(ii) The report be noted

(iii) Area Councils consider commissioning summer activities which promote 
continued academic learning in addition to the usual physical activities. 

  


